1
© 2017 Emerson Climate Technologies, Inc.
AE8-1424                                 October 2017
CoreSense™ Diagnostic Modules for Copeland Scroll™ Refrigeration Compressors
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Safety Instructions ...................................................... 2
Introduction .................................................................. 4
CoreSense Diagnostics Module Overview ................ 4

Distribution Services for the (ZB*KC & ZF*K4/KV &
ZS*K4)) compressors Refer to Table 5 for Copeland
Scroll model number identification. The CoreSense
modules offered on the different compressor families
are not interchangeable due to different current
operating ranges of the compressors.
Figure 1: CoreSense Diagnostics Module
CoreSense Diagnostics Module Overview
Current Signal Input
This connector is where the current transducer (CT) is
plugged into the CoreSense module. In Error! R
eference source not found., this input is labeled
‘Current’.  For 7.5 -15 HP ZB*K5 & ZF*K5 models, the
minimum compressor running current is 3 Amps, and
for the (ZB*KC & ZF*K4/KV& ZS*K4)) 2 – 7.5HP
compressors, it is 1 Amp.  This input is used to tell the
CoreSense module the running state of the
compressor. Compressor protective alert codes,
injection, and modulation control will only be active
when the current transducer is plugged in and current
is sensed through the CT.
1-5V Analog Input
1-5V analog input supplied from a separate device,
controller, etc. for digital modulation.  This would utilize
the input labeled ‘DIG 1-5V’. A separate demand input
is not required if this input is used.  Digital modulation
can also be performed via communication and would
eliminate the need for a separate 1-5 V analog input.
Discharge Temperature Input
In Error! Reference source not found., the discharge t
emperature thermistor input is labeled ‘Temp’.
CoreSense can utilize both discharge line temperature
probes and top cap probes for various compressor
applications.  When the probe is plugged into the
thermistor input, the CoreSense module identifies the
probe type (line or top cap) based on pin locations.
Refer to Tables 2 & 3 for specific probe part numbers.
RS485 Network Communication
Digital modulation commands are communicated via
RS485 network communications to the CoreSense
module. If you are controlling through network
communications, 1-5V and demand inputs are not used
for this configuration.
Unloading capacities for Copeland Scroll refrigeration
compressors are as follows:
ZB*KC & ZF*K4/KV& ZS*K4)
2 -7.5 HP:  10 to 100%
ZB*K5 & ZF*K5
7.5-15 HP Low Temp: 30 to 100%
7.5-15 HP Med Temp:   10 to 100%
            AE8-1424
5
© 2017 Emerson Climate Technologies, Inc.
Liquid Injection Output
The CoreSense module can also provide liquid
injection for Low Temp scroll compressors. This
connector is a 12VDC output to a stepper motor that
drives the EXV that is plumbed to the compressor.  In
Error! Reference source not found., this output is l
abeled ‘LIQUID INJ’.
Please note that the EXV for the compressor families
are not interchangeable due to different orifice sizes.
ZB*KC & ZF*K4/KV
4 -7.5 HP: 1.3 mm EXV
**2-4 HP ZF*K4 low temp models are not yet
approved for use with the CoreSense Diagnostics
Liquid Injection.
ZB*K5 & ZF*K5
7.5-15 HP: 1.8 mm EXV
Refer to Table 3 for EXV, stepper motor, and extension
cable part numbers.